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Memo to the Planning Commission 
HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 1, 2011 

Continued from the November 3, 2011 Hearing 
 

Date: November 21, 2011 
Case No.: 2010.0801D, 2010.0858D and 2010.0860D 
Project Address: 183, 187 and 191 Brewster Street 
Permit Application: 2006.09.25.3191, 3192 and 3193 
Zoning: RH-1 (Residential House, One-Family) 
 Bernal Heights Special Use District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 5577/009, 010 and 011 
Project Sponsor: Jane Viltman for 183 Brewster Street 
 139 Casitas Avenue 
 San Francisco, CA 94127 
 AND 
 Alice Barkley for 187 and 191 Brewster Street 
 121 Spear Street, Suite 200 
 San Francisco, CA 94105 
Staff Contact: Corey Teague – (415) 575-9081 
 corey.teague@sfgov.org  
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve the projects as proposed. 

 

BACKGROUND 
The Planning Commission continued this project on November 3rd at the joint request of the two Project 
Sponsors and several neighbors to allow time for additional discussion. The DR Requestor also agreed to 
the continuance. The public hearing was never opened and the Planning Commission did not hear any 
comments from the Project Sponsors, DR Requestors, or the public regarding the case.  
 

CURRENT PROPOSAL 
The proposal is to construct three single-family homes on vacant, down-sloping adjacent lots. Each 
building will be two stories at the street and step down the lot in the rear for a total of four stories at the 
rear. The homes range from 2,165 square feet to 2,231 square feet of usable floor area, and each home 
includes a single curb cut and two-car garage.  
 
The Project Sponsors and neighbors continue to discuss the project. However, the proposal has not 
changed as of the date of this memo. 
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BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The proposed homes that are located in appropriate zoning districts and are consistent with the 

Planning Code, Residential Design Guidelines, and General Plan. 
 The Bernal Heights SUD already restricts the mass and height of residential buildings beyond the 

typical Planning Code controls (i.e. 30-foot height limit and mass reduction requirement). The 
proposed buidlings meet these height and massing requirements. 

 Planning Staff consulted with other City departments to address concerns expressed by the DR 
Requestor.  

 There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances associated with the projects. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve the projects as proposed. 

 
Attachments: 
Original Case Packet from November 3rd, 2011 Hearing 
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Discretionary Review 
Full Analysis 

HEARING DATE NOVEMBER 3, 2011 
 

Date: October 27, 2011 
Case No.: 2010.0801D, 2010.0858D and 2010.0860D 
Project Address: 183, 187 and 191 Brewster Street 
Permit Application: 2006.09.25.3191, 3192 and 3193 
Zoning: RH-1 (Residential House, One-Family) 
 Bernal Heights Special Use District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 5577/009, 010 and 011 
Project Sponsor: Jane Viltman for 183 Brewster Street 
 139 Casitas Avenue 
 San Francisco, CA 94127 
 AND 
 Alice Barkley for 187 and 191 Brewster Street 
 121 Spear Street, Suite 200 
 San Francisco, CA 94105 
Staff Contact: Corey Teague – (415) 575-9081 
 corey.teague@sfgov.org  
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve the projects as proposed. 
 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is to construct three single-family homes on vacant, down-sloping adjacent lots. Each 
building will be two stories at the street and step down the lot in the rear for a total of four stories at the 
rear. The homes range from 2,165 square feet to 2,231 square feet of usable floor area, and each home 
includes a single curb cut and two-car garage.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project site consists of three vacant lots on the east side of Brewster Street. Lots 10 and 11 are 25 feet 
wide and 70 feet deep, resulting in an area of 1,750 square feet each. Lot 9 is of similar shape, except that 
the southeast corner is “clipped,” which reduces the lot size to approximately 1,703 square feet. Each lot 
is down-sloping, with a front-to-rear elevation difference of 25 to 30 feet.  
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
The surrounding neighborhood is strictly residential. The building heights in the area range from one to 
four stories on the west side of Brewster Street, and two stories on the east side of Brewster Street. Due to 
the steep grade, a staircase on Joy Street connects Holladay Avenue and Brewster Street, providing access 
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to homes with frontage on that block of Joy Street. Streets in the vicinity are generally narrow and 
winding.  
 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE FILING TO HEARING TIME 

311 
Notice 

30 days 
August 1, 2010 – 

September 2, 2010 
September 1, 

2010 
November 3, 

2010 
1 year, 63 days 

 
 
HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Posted Notice 10 days October 24, 2011 October 21, 2011 13 days 
Mailed Notice 10 days October 24, 2011 October 21, 2011 13 days 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s)    
Other neighbors on the 
block or directly across 
the street 

   

Neighborhood groups  1 (DR Requestor)  
 
These projects initially began in 2006, and at various points garnered concern from various nearby 
residents and groups. However, the Department received no comments from residents, owners, or 
groups in the neighborhood specifically related to the requests for Discretionary Review.  
 
DR REQUESTOR  
Terry Milne, representing the Bernal Heights East Slope Design Review Board (BHESDRB). The 
BHESDRB is a recognized neighborhood organization.  
 
DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
Issue #1: The development site is a unique location with steep slopes, narrow and winding streets, and 
insufficient infrastructure. The project has been reduced over time, but the full original project should be 
reviewed together for its cumulative impact and affordable housing requirements. 
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Issue #2: This project will remove on-street parking on the only side of Brewster Street in that area that 
permits parking that is needed and used by residents of the adjacent block of Joy Street, which does not 
have vehicular access. 
 
Issue #3: There is concern about adequate access for emergency vehicles and the potential for soil 
movement. 
 
Issue #4: The project should meet the design comments of the BHESDRB and the infrastructure 
requirements of the Interim Controls passed by the Board of Supervisors for this area, which have now 
lapsed.  
 
Reference the Discretionary Review Application for additional information. While the DR Requestor filed 
three separate applications, they are each identical. The Discretionary Review Application is an attached 
document. 
 
PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE 
The Project Sponsors feel that issues regarding infrastructure and emergency access have been resolved 
through working with the appropriate public agencies. They also feel that the removal of on-street 
parking on Brewster Street has been minimized to the extent possible, and that the height and massing of 
the buildings are appropriate and reasonable.  
 
There are two project sponsors representing the three lots. Alice Barkley represents Lot 009 (191 Brewster 
Street) and Lot 010 (187 Brewster Street). Jane Viltman represents Lot 011 (183 Brewster Street). Reference 
the two separate Responses to Discretionary Review for additional information. The Responses to 
Discretionary Review are attached documents. 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
Responses to DR Requestor’s Concerns: 
Issue #1: The project site has adequate access to water and sewer lines. Pressure testing conducted as part 
of the environmental review shows that the site has adequate water pressure for fire protection. The 
geotechnical analysis conducted as part of the environmental review included lots 8, 12 and 13, which 
was beyond the boundaries of the project site (lots 9, 10 and 11). The analysis determined that the project 
site was suitable for development as long as specific design and construction recommendations were 
incorporated, and these recommendations will be used. Additionally, the Department of Building 
Inspection will provide additional recommendations and requirements related to the steepness of the lots 
as part of its review. 
 
In March 2007, the Department of Public Works confirmed that there was adequate sewer capacity for the 
Brewster Street lots because a new 12 inch line had been installed in 1997.  
 
While a portion of the environmental review actually looked at a larger area than the three-lot project site, 
it does not review development that is not proposed. Similarly, the affordable housing requirements of 
Planning Code Section 415 are triggered by developments that create five or more new dwelling units. 
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The proposal only creates three new dwelling units. However, the proposed development will be 
appropriately taken into consideration, in terms of environmental review and affordable housing, should 
the adjacent lots be proposed for development in the near future.  
 
Issue #2: The Bernal Heights Special Use District requires at least two off-street parking spaces for each of 
the proposed homes. As such, a single curb cut is required to access each home’s garage. The two on-
street parking spaces created by the proposed curb cuts are approximately 15 feet and 18 feet, providing 
enough room for compact-to-standard cars, and minimizing the impact of the proposal. For reference, a 
2012 Toyota Prius is 14 feet 8 inches in length, and a 2012 Subaru Outback is 15 feet 9 inches in length. 
The only alternatives to providing individual curb cuts to the new homes are to obtain a variance to 
provide no parking for the homes, or to not develop the property.  
 
Issue #3: The Planning Department consulted with the Fire Department to ensure there was adequate 
access for fire trucks and other emergency vehicles. The Fire Department had no issue with the current 
access, and reserves the right to propose parking “red zones” within the curves of narrow streets to help 
ensure emergency access. The soil movement issue is covered by the geotechnical analysis previously 
referenced.  
 
Issue #4: Each proposed home is only two stories and steps down as it gets further from the street to 
match the topography of the lot. The Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed each home design with 
the knowledge of the BHESDRB’s comments. The RDT made minor comments that the Project Sponsor 
addressed appropriately. As such, the current plans are consistent with the Residential Design 
Guidelines.  
 
The most recent comments from the BHESDRB were issued on January 22, 2007. The following is a list of 
their concerns and associated Department responses: 
 

1. New curb cuts will impact the limited on-street parking on Brewster Street. Parking spaces left 
between curb cuts should be at least 18 feet long and conform to Department of Public Works 
minimum standards. 
 
See the response to Issue #2 above. Additionally, neither the Department of Public Works nor the 
Municipal Transportation Agency provides minimum requirements for non-metered on-street parking 
spaces. Metered spaces range from 18 feet to 22 feet because they need to serve a variety of vehicle lengths 
and they must have enough space for vehicles to maneuver in and out of the space when other vehicles 
occupy adjacent spaces. Non-metered street spaces between two curb cuts do not have the same 
maneuvering constraints because the curb cuts provide the needed maneuvering area at both ends of the 
space.  
 

2. Adequate landscaping is needed in front of the homes to improve the pedestrian experience and 
better delineate the transition from public to private space.  
 
The homes are each proposed to be built up to the front property line, leaving no front setback. However, 
each home includes appropriate planter boxes and a street tree.  
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3. The proposed firewalls (“fin” walls) should be reduced or eliminated to the extent possible to 

reduce the impacts on neighbors’ views. 
 
Each home includes only the required fire walls required by the Building Code and/or Fire Code.  
 

4. Ensure the masses of each building conform to the Bernal Heights mass reduction requirements. 
 
Each home meets the height and mass limits of the Bernal Heights SUD.  
 

5. Side yards of 4-to-5 feet should be included per the Bernal Heights East Slope Design Guidelines. 
 
The Bernal Heights SUD already restricts the mass and height of residential buildings beyond the typical 
Planning Code controls (i.e. 30-foot height limit and mass reduction requirement). The project site is 
additionally constrained by steep slopes, resulting in more floor area being deveoted to internal stairs. 
Adding side setbacks would create an additional constraint while providing only limited benefit because the 
majority of the building mass will not be seen from the street.  
 

6. Lot 009 faces an undeveloped, substandard lot. Therefore, the façade materials and design should 
consider that the façade may be visible for many years. Additionally, materials and colors should 
be provided to aid the design review.  
 
The proposed facades consist of cement plaster and wood siding bays. These materials are appropriate for 
the area, regardless of their visibility.  
 

The Board of Supervisors passed interim controls for the area surrounding the project site that required 
Conditional Use Authorization with appropriate findings for any new construction. The interim controls 
became effective October 22, 2007 and expired on April 14, 2009. No new interim or permanent controls 
for this area have been enacted since. Additionally, many of the issues included in the interim controls 
(i.e. emergency access, water pressure, soil movement) have already been addressed.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt from environmental review, 
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15303(a). 
 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 
The Residential Design Team (RDT) had only minor comments for the projects at its initial review, which 
concerned fenestration, bays, and entryways. The Project Sponsor addressed all of the RDT comments at 
that time. RDT had no additional comments upon reviewing the projects after the DR was filed.  
 
Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, these projects would be referred to the 
Commission, as this project involves new construction on a vacant lot.  
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BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The proposed homes that are located in appropriate zoning districts and are consistent with the 

Planning Code, Residential Design Guidelines, and General Plan. 
 The Bernal Heights SUD already restricts the mass and height of residential buildings beyond the 

typical Planning Code controls (i.e. 30-foot height limit and mass reduction requirement). The 
proposed buidlings meet these height and massing requirements. 

 Planning Staff consulted with other City departments to address concerns expressed by the DR 
Requestor.  

 There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances associated with the projects. 

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve the project as proposed. 

 
Attachments: 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Categorical Exemption from CEQA 
Section 311 Notice 
DR Application 
Letter from BHESDRB 
Response to DR Application from Jane Viltman dated October 24, 2011 
Response to DR Application from Alice Barkley dated October 26, 2011 
Reduced Plans 
3-D Representations 
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Design Review Checklist 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER (PAGES 7-10) 

QUESTION 
The visual character is: (check one)  
Defined X 
Mixed  
 
Comments:  Development on the west side of Brewster Street is consistently three stories, with some 
homes having fourth-story additions that are set back. The east side of Brewster Street, where the project 
site is located, is down-sloping and undeveloped. The nearby pedestrian-only block of Joy Street is 
consistently two to three stories.  
 
SITE DESIGN (PAGES 11 - 21) 

                                                                 QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Topography (page 11)    
Does the building respect the topography of the site and the surrounding area? X   
Is the building placed on its site so it responds to its position on the block and to 
the placement of surrounding buildings? 

X   

Front Setback (pages 12 - 15)     
Does the front setback provide a pedestrian scale and enhance the street? X   
In areas with varied front setbacks, is the building designed to act as transition 
between adjacent buildings and to unify the overall streetscape? 

  X 

Does the building provide landscaping in the front setback? X   
Side Spacing (page 15)    
Does the building respect the existing pattern of side spacing?   X 
Rear Yard (pages 16 - 17)    
Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on light to adjacent properties? X   
Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on privacy to adjacent properties? X   
Views (page 18)    
Does the project protect major public views from public spaces?   X 
Special Building Locations (pages 19 - 21)    
Is greater visual emphasis provided for corner buildings?   X 
Is the building facade designed to enhance and complement adjacent public 
spaces? 

  X 

Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on light to adjacent cottages?   X 
 
Comments: The proposed homes are appropriately massed and step down with the sloping 
topography of the development site. There are no other buildings on the east side of Brewster Street on 
this block.  
 



Discretionary Review – Full Analysis CASE NO. 2010.0801D, 2010.0858D and 2010.0860D 
October 27, 2011 183, 187 and 191 Brewster Street 

 8 

BUILDING SCALE AND FORM (PAGES 23 - 30) 

QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Building Scale (pages 23  - 27)    

Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at 
the street? 

X   

Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at 
the mid-block open space? 

X   

Building Form (pages 28 - 30)    
Is the building’s form compatible with that of surrounding buildings?  X   
Is the building’s facade width compatible with those found on surrounding 
buildings? 

X   

Are the building’s proportions compatible with those found on surrounding 
buildings? 

X   

Is the building’s roofline compatible with those found on surrounding buildings? X   
 
Comments: The proposed homes are only two stories at the street, and then step down to the rear to 
follow the down-sloping topography. The existing buildings across the street are consistently three 
stories or higher. There are no other buildings on the east side of Brewster Street on this block to provide 
additional reference.  
 
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (PAGES 31 - 41) 

                                                      QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Building Entrances (pages 31 - 33)    
Does the building entrance enhance the connection between the public realm of 
the street and sidewalk and the private realm of the building? 

X   

Does the location of the building entrance respect the existing pattern of building 
entrances? 

X   

Is the building’s front porch compatible with existing porches of surrounding 
buildings? 

  X 

Are utility panels located so they are not visible on the front building wall or on 
the sidewalk?  

X   

Bay Windows (page 34)    
Are the length, height and type of bay windows compatible with those found on 
surrounding buildings? 

X   

Garages (pages 34 - 37)    
Is the garage structure detailed to create a visually interesting street frontage? X   
Are the design and placement of the garage entrance and door compatible with 
the building and the surrounding area? 

X   

Is the width of the garage entrance minimized? X   
Is the placement of the curb cut coordinated to maximize on-street parking? X   
Rooftop Architectural Features (pages 38 - 41)    
Is the stair penthouse designed to minimize its visibility from the street?    X 
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Are the parapets compatible with the overall building proportions and other 
building elements?  

X   

Are the dormers compatible with the architectural character of surrounding 
buildings?  

  X 

Are the windscreens designed to minimize impacts on the building’s design and 
on light to adjacent buildings? 

  X 

 
Comments:   The architectural features of the proposed homes enhance the appropriately modern 
design while being consistent with the general character of the street.  
 
BUILDING DETAILS (PAGES 43 - 48) 

QUESTION YES NO N/A 
Architectural Details (pages 43 - 44)    
Are the placement and scale of architectural details compatible with the building 
and the surrounding area? 

X   

Windows (pages 44 - 46)    
Do the windows contribute to the architectural character of the building and the 
neighborhood? 

X   

Are the proportion and size of the windows related to that of existing buildings in 
the neighborhood? 

X   

Are the window features designed to be compatible with the building’s 
architectural character, as well as other buildings in the neighborhood? 

X   

Are the window materials compatible with those found on surrounding buildings, 
especially on facades visible from the street? 

X   

Exterior Materials (pages 47 - 48)    
Are the type, finish and quality of the building’s materials compatible with those 
used in the surrounding area? 

X   

Are the building’s exposed walls covered and finished with quality materials that 
are compatible with the front facade and adjacent buildings? 

X   

Are the building’s materials properly detailed and appropriately applied? X   
 
Comments: The building details of the proposed homes enhance the appropriately modern design 
while being consistent with the general character of the street. 
 
 
CT: G:\Documents\D\2010\183-191 Brewster St\Full Analysis.doc  
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SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Certificate of Determination 
EXEMPTION FROM ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 	 1650 Mission St. 

Suite 400 
San Francisco, 

Case No.: 	2011.0357E 	
CA 94103-2479 

Project Title: 	191, 193, and 195 Brewster Street 	 Reception: 

Zoning: 	 RH-I (Residential, House Districts, One-Family) Use District 	 415.558.6378 

40-X Height and Bulk District 	 Fax: 

Block/Lot: 	557/009, 010 & 011 	 415.558.6409 

Lot Size: 	Each lot is approximately 1,750 square feet (sf) for a total 	 Planning 

of 5,250 sf 	 Information: 

Project Sponsor 	Justin Allamano 	 415.558.6377 

(916) 213-0615 
Staff Contact: 	Rachel Schuett - (415) 575-9030 

rachel.schuett@sfgov.org  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The project block (Block 5577) is bounded by Brewster Street, Joy Street, Holladay Street, and Esmeralda 

Avenue in the Bernal Heights neighborhood. The project site is located on the east side of Brewster Street 

between Esmeralda Avenue and Joy Street. The project site is vacant and has never been developed. 

(Continued on next page) 

EXEMPT STATUS: 
Categorical Exemption Class 3 (State Guidelines, Section 15303(a)). 

REMARKS: 
Please see next page. 

DETERMINATION: 
I d-Feby certify that the above determination has been made pursuant to State and Local requirements. 

BILL WYCKO 	 Efate 
Environmental Review Officer 

cc: Justin Allamano, Project Sponsor 	 V. Byrd, Bulletin Board and Master Decision File 
R. Schuett, Planning Dept. 	 Exemption/Exclusion File 
C. Teague, SE Quadrant 	 Sue Hestor 
Supervisor David Campos, District 9 

www.sfplanning.org  



PROJECT DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED): 

The proposed project is the development of three single-family homes, one on each lot. From the 

Brewster Street frontage, the three proposed single-family dwellings would be two stories with heights 

of 18 feet to approximately 22 feet. The houses would step down the hill with three additional below 
street level floors with decks at the rear of each unit. Each new single-family dwelling would be 2,166 to 

2,231’ square f00 j-  with 	mr n- ,mnn-D 
b ’b’ 

In addition, the existing guard rail and retaining wall along the western property line of Lots 9, 10 and 

11 would be demolished to provide driveway access, and replaced with a concrete retaining wall that 

would provide back drainage. 

REMARKS: 

The project site lots are downward-sloping, with a difference in elevation from the front to the rear 
property line of 25 feet to over 30 feet. Lots 10 and 11 each measure 25 feet wide by 70 feet deep, or 1,750 

square feet (sf). 2  Lot 9 is not a rectangular lot; its common property line (northern property line) with 

Lot 10 is 70 feet deep, and the western property line (street frontage) is 25 feet wide. The southern 

property line is 54.8 feet deep, then angles to intersect the rear property line (eastern property line), 

which is 18.86 feet wide. 

The height of the buildings in the neighborhood range from one to four stories on the west side of 

Brewster Street and two stories on the east side of Brewster Street. Esmeralda Avenue between Brewster 

and Holladay Streets is an unimproved paper street, providing no access for pedestrians or vehicles. 

Due to the steep grade, a staircase on Joy Street connects Holladay Avenue and Brewster Street, 
providing access to the homes with frontage on Joy Street. Streets in the vicinity are generally narrow 

and winding. 

Archeological Resources: The proposed dwellings would step down the hill on a series of slabs on 
grade, which would require grading and excavation; the buildings would be supported on a drilled pier 
and grade beam foundation. The slabs on grade would be supported by at least two feet of engineered 
fill. The piers would extend at least 22 feet below grade or at least 10 feet into approved bedrock 
material. The Department reviewed the project for impacts to archeological resources and determined 
that no CEQA significant archeological resources would be affected, specifically prehistoric and known 
archeological resources.’ Therefore, the proposed project may be found to be exempt from 
environmental review if other criteria are satisfied. 

Geotechnical: The project site has an average slope of approximately 39 percent. The San Francisco 

General Plan Community Safety Element contains maps that show areas of the City subject to geologic 

The square footage is exclusive of garages. 
2  Planning Code Section 121(e)(2) states that in RH-i zoning use districts the minimum lot area shall be 2,500 square 
feet, except that the minimum lot area for any lot having its street frontage entirely within 125 feet of the intersection 
of two streets that intersect at an angle of not more than 135 degrees shall be 1,750 square feet. 
3 MEA Preliminary Archeological Review Checklist for 191-195 Brewster Street, May 3, 2011. This document is on 
file and available for public review by appointment at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor, as 
part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 

SAN FRANCISCO 	 2 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 



hazards. This map indicates areas in which one or more geologic hazards exist. The project site is located 

in an area subject to slight to moderate ground shaking from earthquakes along the San Andreas (Map 

2) and Northern Hayward (Map 3) Faults and other faults in the San Francisco Bay Area. The project site 

is not located in an area of liquefaction potential (Map 4). The project site is located in an area subject to 

potential landslide hazard (Map 5), a Seismic Hazards Study Zone (SHSZ) designated by the California 

Division of Mines and Geology. 

The project sponsor has provided four geotechnical investigation reports prepared by 

California-licensed geotechnical engineers that are on file with the Planning Department and available 

for public review as part of the project file. The initial geotechnical investigation reports were prepared 
for Lots 9 and 11.4,5,6  The third geotechnical investigation was prepared for Lots 8 through 13, including 

the project site lots (9, 10 and 11). The fourth geotechnical investigation was a supplemental 

geotechnical engineering study to list and locate landslides mentioned in the prior three studies! For 

the remainder of the geology discussion, the term "site" refers to the overall site studied which includes 
Lots 8 through 13, except where noted otherwise. 

The site slopes to the south at variable inclinations due to natural topography, and, to a lesser extent, to 

past earthwork. The site grade declines steeply to the south at 1.2:1 to 2.4:1 declinations (horizontal to 

vertical). No major landslides have been mapped on the site, although there is evidence of sloughing, 
erosion, and soil creep. 

According to the San Francisco Seismic Safety Investigation Report (John A. Blume and Associates, May 

1974) the site lies within a zone of potential landslide hazard. The United States Geological Survey 

(U.S.G.S.) has mapped several small to medium landslides in the vicinity. However, as mentioned 

previously, none have occurred on the site. During construction of the proposed project, hazards 

resulting from slope instability will be reduced through adherence to recommendations on earthwork 

operations, as incorporated into the project. Incorporation of modern engineered retaining walls into 

the project design is expected to virtually eliminate the potential for slope instability or landsliding due 
to project construction. 9  

Foundation Investigation Proposed Residence at 191 Brewster Street, San Francisco California, prepared by Harold 
Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, June 29, 2006. A copy of this report is available for review at the San 
Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 

Foundation Investigation Proposed Residence at 183 Brewster Street, San Francisco California, prepared by Harold 
Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, June 27, 2006. A copy of this report is available for review at the San 
Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 
6  It should be noted that 183 Brewster Street is Block 5577, Lot 11, also known as 195 Brewster Street. 

Foundation Investigation for Six Proposed Residences on Brewster Street (Lots 8 through 13, Block 5577), San 
Francisco California, prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, May 2006. A copy of this 
report is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 
8  Foundation Investigation Proposed Residential Buildings on Brewster Street, Lots 9, 10 & 11 in Block 5577, San 
Francisco California, prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, November 17, 2010. A copy 
of this report is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 

Foundation Investigation for Six Proposed Residences on Brewster Street (Lots 8 through 13, Block 5577), San 
Francisco California, prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, May 2006. A copy of this 
report is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 
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A supplemental report" was prepared to list and locate the landslides discussed in the prior 

geotechnical investigations. As noted above, and in the prior geotechnical studies, the site lies in a zone 

of potential landslide hazard. Not only has the U.S.G.S. mapped several small to medium size 

landslides within the neighborhood, the City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Works, 

Bureau of Engineering has also mapped several small to medium sized landslides within this 

neighborhood. Some or all of these landslides may be attributed to the presence of non-engineered fill 

in the vicinity. 

Ultimately, the site was found suitable for development with the incorporation of design and 

construction recommendations included in the report into the project design. 

These recommendations include, but are not limited to: site preparation and grading; seismic design; 

appropriate foundation; retaining walls; slab-on-grade floors; site drainage; installation of surface 

drainage facilities; and maintenance. In addition, excavation and retaining wall construction should be 

performed during the dry months (May through October) to avoid problems that may occur during the 

wet season, particularly after periods of prolonged rainfall. ’ 

The project sponsor has incorporated the following recommendations into the final building plans: 

drilled, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete friction piers of at least 18 inches in diameter, tied together 

with grade beams which span between piers (in accordance with structural requirements), and 

extending at least 22 feet below the bottom of grade beams, or 10 feet into approved bedrock materials, 

whichever is deeper, to support proposed structures; 12  reinforcement of piers with at least four No. 4 

bars over their entire length; removal of any groundwater encountered during pier shaft drilling; 

placement of a moisture barrier beneath any slabs-on-grade; the use of fully backdrained retaining walls, 

supported on pier foundations; installation of at least one concrete-lined surface drainage ditch 

(minimum 2-foot width and 1-foot depth) across the southern property line, sloped toward catch basins, 

with the collected water transported through closed pipes to suitable discharge facilities, possibly the 

street right-of-ways to the east and west corner of the site; planting of exposed slopes to minimize 

erosion and surface sloughing; temporary covering of disturbed slopes with jute mesh (or equivalent), 

and heavy planting with a variety of plants and a permanent variety of ground cover requiring minimal 

watering; provision of positive surface drainage adjacent to buildings to direct water away from 

foundations to suitable discharge facilities; and rainwater collected on roofs should be transported 

through gutters, downspouts, and closed pipes to approved discharge facilities. 13  

10  Foundation Investigation Proposed Residential Buildings on Brewster Street, Lots 9, 10 & 11 in Block 5577, San 
Francisco California, prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, November 17, 2010. A copy 
of this report is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 
11  Foundation Investigation Proposed Residential Buildings on Brewster Street, Lots 9, 10 & 11 in Block 5577, San 
Francisco California, prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, November 17, 2010. A copy 
of this report is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 
12  The actual lengths of the piers can be determined using an allowable skin friction value of 600 pounds per square 
foot for dead plus live loads with a one-third increase for all loads including wind or seismic. These values can be 
used starting at a depth of 10 feet below the grade beams. These values should be used to determine the required 
penetration into approved bedrock materials; field adjustments to final pier depths should be expected. 
° Foundation Investigation for Six Proposed Residences on Brewster Street (Lots 8 through 13, Block 5577), San 
Francisco California, prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical Consultants, May 2006. A copy of this 
report is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department as part of Case File No. 2011.0357E. 
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The final building plans would also be reviewed by the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), prior 

to issuance of a building permit. In reviewing building plans, the DBI refers to a variety of information 

sources to determine existing hazards and verify appropriate building design. Sources reviewed include 

maps of Special Geologic Study Areas and known landslide areas in San Francisco as well as the 

building inspectors’ working knowledge of areas of special geologic concern. The above-referenced 

geotechnical investigations would be available for use by the DBI during its review of building permits 

for the site. Also, DBI could require that additional site-specific soils report(s) be prepared in 

conjunction with permit applications, as needed. In light of the above, the project could not result in a 

significant environmental effect with respect to geotechnical matters. 

Fire Protection: On August 17, 2009, the San Francisco Fire Department, Division of Fire Prevention and 

Investigation issued guidelines for fire clearance for new one and two unit residential buildings. The 

guidelines require a preliminary San Francisco Fire Department review to assure apparatus access and 

water supplies are sufficient per the 2007 California Fire Code. On December 1, 2010, the project 

sponsor requested, and on December 22, 2010, the San Francisco Fire Department provided flow data 

(based on a field flow test) for Lots 9, 10, and 11. The field flow test yielded a static and residual 

pressure of 81 and 54 pounds per square inch (psi), respectively, and a flow of 1,100 gallons per minute 

(gpm) from the 6 inch water main. These fire flow statistics were supplied to M.K. Engineering, 

Incorporated. On February 24, 2011, M.K. Engineering, Inc. provided fire flow calculations for Lots 9, 

10, and 11. The calculations indicated that the minimum fire flow requirement (1,500 gpm), together 

with the estimated fire sprinkler demand (87 gpm), yields a water demand of 1,587 gpm during a fire-

fighting situation. The available water flow at the site is 1,708 gpm, exceeding the 1,587 gpm 

requirement. As a result, the available water flow at the site is adequate for the proposed project. As 

such, the proposed project may be found to be exempt from environmental review if other criteria are 
satisfied. 

Air Quality: The California Air Resources Board (CARB) established its statewide air toxics program in 

the early 1980s. CARB created California’s program in response to the Toxic Air Contaminant 

Identification and Control Act (AB 1807, Tanner 1983) to reduce exposure to air toxics. CARB identifies 

244 substances as Toxic Air Contaminants (TACs) that are known or suspected to be emitted in 

California and have potential adverse health effects. Public health research consistently demonstrates 

that pollutant levels are significantly higher near freeways and busy roadways. Human health studies 

demonstrate that children living within 100 to 200 meters of freeways or busy roadways have poor lung 

function and more respiratory disease; both chronic and acute health effects may result from exposure to 

TACs. In 2005, CARB issued guidance on preventing roadway related air quality conflicts, suggesting 

localities "avoid siting new sensitive land uses within 500 feet of a freeway [or other] urban roads with 

volumes of more than 100,000 vehicles/day."" However, there are no existing federal or state 
regulations to protect sensitive land uses from roadway air pollutants. 

The San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) has issued guidance for the identification and 

assessment of potential air quality hazards and methods for assessing the associated health risks.’ 5  

14 California Air Resources Board, 2005 Air Quality and Land Use Handbook: A Community Health Perspective, 
http://www.arb.ca.gov/ch/Ianduse.htm,  accessed September 8, 2008. 
15 San Francisco Department of Public Health, Assessment and Mitigation of Air Pollutant Health Effects from Intra-
urban Roadways: Guidance for Land Use Planning and Environmental Review, May 6, 2008, 
http://www.sfdph.org/phes/publications/Mitigating_Roadway  AQLU Conflcits.pdf, accessed September 8, 2009. 
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Consistent with CARB guidance, DPH has identified that a potential public health hazard for sensitive 

land uses exists when such uses are located within a 150-meter (approximately 500-foot) radius of any 

boundary of a project site that experiences 100,000 vehicles per day. To this end, San Francisco added 

Article 38 of the San Francisco Health Code, approved November 25, 2008, which requires that, for new 

residential projects of ten or more units located in proximity to high-traffic roadways, as mapped by 

DPH, an Air Quality Assessment be prepared to determine whether residents would be exposed to 

potentially unhealthful levels of PM25. Through air quality modeling, an assessment is conducted to 

determine if the annual average concentration of PM2.5 from the roadway sources would exceed a 

concentration of 0.2 micrograms per cubic meter (annual average)." If this standard is exceeded, the 

project sponsor must install a filtered air supply system, with high-efficiency filters, designed to remove 

at least 80 percent of ambient PM2.5 from habitable areas of residential units. 

The project site, at 191-195 Brewster Street is located within the Potential Roadway Exposure Zone, as 

mapped by DPH. Pursuant to Article 38 of the San Francisco Health Code, the project sponsor requested 

an Air Quality Assessment from DPH to determine the potential level of exposure at the site.’ 7  The Air 

Quality Assessment concluded that the PM25 concentration on the Brewster Street lots is less than 0.2 

micrograms per cubic meter, and no filtration is indicated. 18  The proposed project is in compliance with 

Article 38 of the San Francisco Health Code and therefore, the project would not result in a significant 

impact from exposure of sensitive receptors to high concentrations of roadway-related pollutants. 

Exempt Status: 

CEQA State Guidelines Section 15303(a), or Class 3, provides an exemption from environmental review 

for the construction of up to three single-family residences in an urbanized area. The proposed project 

includes construction of three new, single-family residences within an urbanized area of San Francisco. 

Therefore, the proposed construction of three new single-family residences is exempt from 

environmental review under Class 3. 

16  According to DPH, this threshold, or action level, of 0.2 micrograms per cubic meter represents about 8 - 10 
percent of the range of ambient PM2.5 concentrations in San Francisco based on monitoring data, and is based on 
epidemiological research that indicates that such a concentration can result in approximately 0.28 percent increase in 
non-injury mortality, or an increased mortality at a rate of approximately 20 "excess deaths" per year per one 
million population in San Francisco. "Excess deaths" (also referred to as premature mortality) refer to deaths that 
occur sooner that otherwise expected, absent the specific condition under evaluation; in this case, exposure to PM2.5. 
(San Francisco Department of Public Health, Occupational and Environmental Health Section, Program on Health, 
Equity, and Sustainability, "Assessment and Mitigation of Air Pollutant Health Effects from Iritra-urban Roadways: 
Guidance for Land Use Planning and Environmental Review, May 6, 2008. Twenty excess deaths per million based 
on San Francisco’s non-injury, non-homicide, non-suicide mortality rate of approximately 714 per 100,000. 
Although San Francisco’s population is less than one million, the presentation of excess deaths is commonly given 
as a rate per million population.) 
17 	should be noted that the Air Quality Assessment was requested for a prior application which includedIt 
residential development on properties on Brewster Street, Joy Street, and Holladay Avenue. 
18  Letter from Thomas H. Rivard, MS, REHS, Senior Environmental Health Specialist, San Francisco City and 
County, Department of Public Health, to Kelton Finney, P.E., Senior Project Manager, Santos & Urrutia Structural 
Engineers, Inc. September 26, 2009. 
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Conclusion: 

CEQA State Guidelines Section 15300.2 states that a categorical exemption shall not be used for an 
activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances. There are no unusual circumstances surrounding the 
current proposal that would suggest a reasonable possibility of a significant effect. The proposed project 
would have no significant environmental effects. Under the above-cited classifications, the proposed 
project is appropriately exempt from environmental review. 
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SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103 

On September 25, 2006, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2006.09.25.3191, 
2006.09.25.3193, and 2006.09.25.3195 (New Construction of Three Buildings) with the City and County of San Francisco. 

Applicant: David Sternberg Project Address: 191,193, and 195 Brewster Street 
Address: 1331 Harrison Street Cross Streets: Esmeralda Ave and Joy St 
City, State: San Francisco, CA 94103 Assessor’s Block /Lot No.: 55771009, 010, and 011 
Telephone: (415) 882-9783 ext. 11 Zonina Districts: RH-i / 40-X 

Under San Francisco Planning Code Section 311, you, as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of this proposed project, 
are being notified of this Building Permit Application. You are not obligated to take any action. For more information 
regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant above or the Planner 
named below as soon as possible. If your concerns are unresolved, you can request the Planning Commission to use its 
discretionary powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing 
must be filed during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next 
business day if that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will 
be approved by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date. 

DEMOLITION 	and/or 
	

[X] NEW CONSTRUCTION 	or 
	

I ALTERATION 

[] VERTICAL EXTENSION 
	

[1 CHANGE# OF DWELLING UNITS 
	

] FACADE ALTERATION(S) 

[] HORIZ. EXTENSION (FRONT) 
	

[] HORIZ. EXTENSION (SIDE) 
	

I HORIZ. EXTENSION (REAR) 

FRONTSETBACK ............................................................... Vacant 	.......................................... None 
SIDE SETBACKS 	................................................................ Vacant........................................... None 
BUILDING DEPTH (Lowest Floor) ............................ .... ...... Vacant 	.......................................... +/-45 feet 6 inches 
REARYARD ......................................................................... Vacant ........................................... +1- 24 feet 6 inches 
HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS (from front curb)......................... Vacant........................................... from +1- 16 feet to +1-20 feet 
NUMBER OF STORIES (front) 	........................................... Vacant ....................................... .... 2 
NUMBER OF STORIES (rear) 	............................................ Vacant........................................... 4 
NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES ............... Vacant ........................................... 2 
NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS ........................................ Vacant ........................................... 1 (each bldg) 

The proposal is to construct three new single-family homes on down sloping adjacent lots. Each building will be two stories at 
the street and step down the lot in the rear for a total of four stories at the rear. 

PLANNER’S NAME 
	

Corey Teague 

PHONE NUMBER: 
	

(415) 575-9081 
	

DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 
	 C) 

EMAIL: 	 corey.teague@sfgov.org 	 EXPIRATION DATE 



APPLICATION REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW (’D.R.") 

This application is for projects where there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances 
that justify further consideration, even though the project already meets requirements of the 
Planning Code, City General Plan and Priority Policies of the Planning Code. 

Sev- 
ecf (vtiftt,CLav ? 1_ \ �k’)kXs 

D.R. Applicant’s Name 	Telephone NO&?2g r17g 

D.R. Applicant’s Address 	FRI) ?Jcjt ST&T 
,.....Number & Street 	 (Apt. #) 

c 	C4S 
City 
	

Zip 

D. R. Applicant’s telephone number (for Planning Department to 
If you are acting as the agent for another person(s) in making this request please indicate the name 
and address of that person(s) (if applicable): 

Name 	 Telephone No: 

Address 
Number & Street 	 (Apt. #) 

City 
	

Zip Code 

Address of the pro erty that you are requesting the Commission consider under the Discretionary 
Review: 	 S1 	cTQ-T 

Name..and phone number of the property owner wlio is doing the project on which you 	

iZ 
are requesting 

D.R.:JOQ 	 Cfp 	ci(ck S 	eccj’ 	’-5’3 
Building Permit Application Number of the project for which you are requesting 

Where is your property located in relation to the permit applica!t’ prgpert? 
C,(-e- & flQ 	Ld1id crou? o e& Cesckj cAA(c. 

O r&C5 -V 	 J 	 CA 0…cx055 	 tj 

A. ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST 
Citizens should make very effort to resolve disputes before requesting D.R. Listed below are a 
variety of ways and resources to help this happen. 

1. Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? GG 	NO G 

2. Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? Ej? G NO G 

3. Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? 	Community Board G Other G 	G 

RECEIVED 

	

1 	 SEP01 2010 

10 .  080  1 	CITY & COUNTY OF S.F. 
PIC 



If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone thorough mediation, 
please summarize the results, including any changes that were made to the proposed project 
so far. 
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DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST 
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101 	t oc Q-c$tY!&t\’ 
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- 
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What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum 
standards of the Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances 
that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s 
General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies? 
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2. If you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be adversely 
affected, please state who would be affected, and how: 
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3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (If any) already 
made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the 
adverse effects noted above (in question Bi)? 
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Please write (in ink) or type your answers on this form. Please feel free to attach additional sheets to 
this form to continue with any additional information that does not fit on this form. 

CHECKLIST FOR APPLICANT: 

Indicate which of the following are included with this Application: 

REQUIRED: 

G Check made payable to Planning Department (see current fee schedule). 

G 	Address list for nearby property owners, in label format, plus photocopy of labels. 

G 	Letter of authorization for representative/agent of D.R. applicant (if applicable). 

G 	Photocopy of this completed application. 

OPTIONAL: 

G 	Photographs that illustrate your concerns. 

G Covenants or Deed Restrictions. 

G 	Other Items (specify). 

File this objection in person at the Planning Information Center. If you have questions about 
this form, please contact Information Center Staff from 8a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday to Friday. 

Plan to attend the Planning Commission public hearing which must be scheduled after the 
close of the public notification period for the permit. 

lliaAf 	"%I / -- 	 c Sig 
App‘l17c!‘Tw~V 	 ate 

N:\applicat\drapp.doc  

3 



ATTACHMENT #1 

Additional applicants to receive notice: 

Paul Boden 
20 Joy Street 
San Francisco, Ca. 94110 

Sue Hestor 
870 Market street #1128 
San Francisco, Ca. 94102 
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East Slope Design Review E oard 
Terry Mil ne, external secretary � 321 Rutledge � San Francisco 94110 � (285�8978] 

October 21, 2011 

Planning Commission 	 Re: 2010.0810D 
Dept. of City Planning 	 2010.0858D 
1650 Mission Street 	 2010.0860D 
San Francisco, Calif. 94103 	 183, 187, 191 Brewster St 

Block/lot: 5577-9+10+11 

Dear Planning Commission: 

The East Slope Design Review Board requested a Discretionary 
Review of this project for the following reasons: 
[1 	Exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist because. of 
the unique location on an extremely steep hill with very narrow and 
winding Street access and inadequate infrastructure. 
[] 	An early proposal by one owner for the twelve vacant lots on 
the parcel was for nine houses. CEQA should be applied to a parcel 
this large, even if the project before you is now piece-mealed down 
to three houses. 
[J The impact on neigborhood character by the bulk of the 
buildings which will be five stories high on the east side, towering 
over other houses on the block. 
[] 	The removal of street parking on Brewster Street affects 
houses on the block which have no street for parking. 
[] 	The insufficient infrastructure that makes emergency vehicle - 
access a life-safety issue. And the proven insufficient hydrant 
water pressure that was apparently not upgraded when other street 
work was done several years ago. The City street construction 
project was resticted to only serving the existing houses, thus the 
narrow (21-feet wide) street. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Cordially, 

Jeff \Sa’dh\ Chair, Bernal Heights ESDRB 
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ONE-WAY SWITCH

TWO-WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

24 HOUR TIMERSWITCH
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

FLOOR DUPLEX RECPT.	


W/ REMOVABLE	


FLUSH COVER

FOURPLEX RECEPT.

DIRECT CONNECTION 	


RECEPTACLE

RECEPTACLE STRIP	


(OUTLETS @ 6" O.C.)

240: 220/240 VOLT
WP: WATERPROOF
CA: ABOVE COUNTER

SURFACE-MOUNTED INCANDESCENT 	


LIGHT FIXTURE AT WALL.  	


PC=PULL CHAIN, LV=LOW VOLTAGE

SURFACE-MOUNTED INCANDESCENT 	


LIGHT FIXTURE AT CEILING.  	


PC=PULL CHAIN, LV=LOW VOLTAGE

SURFACE-MOUNTED COMPACT 	


FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE	


AT WALL.  LV=LOW VOLTAGE

SURFACE-MOUNTED COMPACT	


FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE	


AT CEILING.  LV=LOW VOLTAGE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT	


FIXTURE AT CEILING. 	


(H: HEAT LAMP  LV:  LOW VOLT.)

RECESSED COMPACT FLUORESCENT	


LIGHT FIXTURE AT CEILING. 

UNDER CABINET FLUOR.	


LIGHT STRIP

FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

HALOGEN TRACK LIGHT 
FIXTURE

RECESS MOUNTED	


ELEC. PANEL BOX

T.V. OUTLET; VIACOM	


COMPATIBLE CABLE

TELEPHONE RECEPT.	


 (W:  WALL MTD.)

INTERCOM

SMOKE DETECTOR (AC	


POWERED W/ BATTERY	


BACK-UP U.O.N.)

THERMOSTAT	


	


	

DOOR BELL

IN-SINK TRASH DISPOSAL

NEW 1-HOUR WALL

GAS METER

ELECTRIC METER

EXHAUST FAN

WATER CONNECTION	


AS REQUIRED	


	


HOSE BIB

GAS HOOK-UP

FLOOR SUPPLY	


	


FLOOR RETURN	


	


CEILING SUPPLY	


	


CEILING RETURN

WALL/TOE SPACE SUPPLY
WALL/TOE SPACE	


RETURN

LIGHTED EXIT SIGN W/	


BATTERY BACK-UP

INCANDESCENT TRACK 
LIGHT FIXTURE

ELECTRIC WALL HEATER

FLOOR DRAIN

SECURITY ALARM

SECURITY ALARM	


PANEL BOX

CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITIES:	


	


1.CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2001 
UBC AS AMENDED BY ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE 
CODE, TITLE 24, DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE REGULATIONS.	


	


2.CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SITE INSPECTIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NEW AND 
DEMOLITION WORK, WHETHER DETAILED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, OR 
IMPLIED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS.	


	


3.ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AS CONFLICTS WITH ACTUAL 
SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.	


	


4.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING & UNDERPINNING AS 
NECESSARY; WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.	


	


5.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY 
TEMPORARY UTILITY HOOK-UPS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.	


	


6.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTION / CAPPING OFF OF ALL 
EXISTING UTILITIES  AND RE-CONNECTION WHERE RE-USE  IS POSSIBLE.	


	


7.CONFIRM ALL WINDOW SIZES WITH ACTUAL / EXISTING ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS 
PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.	


	


8.SLOPE ALL FLOORS / ROOFS TO DRAIN A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER 1'-0", UNLESS SPECIFICALLY  
NOTED OTHERWISE.	


	


9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROCURE STATE INDUSTRIAL SAFEY PERMIT FOR ANY 
WORK OVER 36' IN HEIGHT, INVOLVING EXCAVATION OVER 5' & AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED.	


	


	


DRAWINGS:	


	


1.DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS!  ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.	


	


2.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO "FACE OF STUD"  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  
EXISTING DIMENSIONS DENOTED BY "(E)" ARE TO "FACE OF EXISTING FINISH"  UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED 
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.	


	


3.LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN 
SPECIFICATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWINGS.	


	


4.REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR INDICATIONS OF WINDOW OPERATION AND 
HANDING.	


	


	


ASSEMBLIES: 	


(SEE COVER SHEET LEGEND FOR RATED WALL DESIGNATIONS AND OTHER WALL TYPES)	


	


1.PROVIDE MINIMUM 1-HOUR WALL AND FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ALL 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS.  SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND 
STANDARD DETAILS FOR COMPLETE ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.	


	


2.PROVIDE MINIMUM 50 STC AND IIC REQUIREMENT AT ALL UNITS AT FLOORS,CEILINGS, 
AND WALLS. SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND STANDARD 
DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.	


	


3.INSULATE ALL ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS:  R-30 AT ROOFS, 
R-13 AT WALLS, R-19 AT FLOORS; MINIMUM, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  SEE 
TITLE 24, ENERGY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT MANDATORY MEASURES CHECKLIST FOR 
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.	


	


4.PROVIDE VENTILATION OF ALL JOIST, STUD AND RAFTER SPACES ENCLOSED BY BUILDING 
ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS INCLUDING:ATTICS, BASEMENTS, 
ROOFS, SOFFITS, PARAPET AND RAILING WALLS, ETC.	


	


5.ALL DOORS BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
WEATHER-STRIPPING AND THRESHOLDS.	


	


6.ALL PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS (INDICATED ON DRAWINGS BY "   ") SHALL BE STEEL SASH 
WITH FIXED WIRE GLASS, WITH SPRINKLER HEAD PROTECTION PER S.F. BUILDING CODE 
SECTION 503.5.	


	


7.PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD (MR GWB) ON ALL BATHROOM 
WALLS.  DO NOT USE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BEHIND MR GWB.  PROVIDE 30 POUND 
ROOFING FELT BEHIND FINISH SURFACE OF ALL TUB / SHOWER SURROUNDS, LAPPING ALL 
SEAMS.  DO NOT USE MR GWB ON BATHROOM CEILINGS; USE 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB.	


	


	


MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL:	


	


1. MECHANICAL  AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHOWN ON DRAWINGS  IS SCHEMATIC IN  NATURE:  
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM FINAL LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 
THE WORK.	


	


2. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.	


	


3. PARKING GARAGE(S), CORRIDORS AND STAIRS SHALL BE VENTILATED AS REQUIRED PER 
CODE.	


	


4. PROVIDE EMERGENCY / EXIT LIGHTING AT ALL EXIT PATHS OF TRAVEL AS REQUIRED PER 
CODE.	


	


5. ALL INTERIOR COMMON AREA LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC. SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
SWITCHING VIA CENTRAL PHOTO-ELECTRIC SENSOR WITH TIMER CLOCK SWITCH OVERRIDE, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.	


	


6. PARKING GARAGE(S) AND ALL OTHER COMMON AREAS, NOT SERVED BY DAY LIGHTING 
WINDOWS, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ELECTRIC LIGHTING 24 HOURS PER DAY, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.	


	


7. STAGGER ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ITEMS IN ALL DEMISING WALLS AND 
FLOORS BETWEEN UNITS TO MAINTAIN ASSEMBLY'S ACOUSTICAL RATINGS.	


  SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.	


	


8. ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN DAMP LOCATIONS TO BE GROUND FAUL INTERRUPTER 
(GFI) AS REQUIRED PER CODE.	


	


	


WATERPROOFING:	


	


1.ALL SHEET METAL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT EDITION OF S.M.A.C.N.A. 
STANDARDS.	


	


2.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL WINDOW AND DOOR HEADS:  
INSTALL UNDER EXTERIOR SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER AND BUILDING PAPER, AND OVER 
HEAD FRAME OF ALL NEW DOORS AND WINDOWS.	


  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FLASHING MEMBRANE PER STANDARD WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL 
(SEE DETAIL SHEETS) AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.	


	


3.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL ROOF CONDITIONS INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PERIMETER EDGES, VALLEYS, PARAPET CAPS, WALL / ROOF 
INTERSECTIONS, ROOF PENETRATIONS, ETC.  SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR SPECIFIC 
REQUIREMENTS.	


	


4.ALL NEW EXTERIOR FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM MOISTURE BARRIER OF 
OF TWO LAYERS OF 15 POUND (GRADE D) BUILDING PAPER.	
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DPW / BSM SITE MEETING REQUIRED;  CALL 554-7149 TO ARRANGE APPOINTMENT WITH	


INSPECTOR.	


	


OFFICIAL SIDEWALK SLOPE IS 1/5" PER FOOT RISE FROM CURB GRADE TO PROPERTY	


LINE.  ALL ENTRANCES, BOTH PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR, SHALL MEET SIDEWALK GRADE.	


ALL RAMPING SHALL BE INSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE.  DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS MUST	


CONFORM TO CITY REQUIREMENTS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL BUREAU OF STREET	


USE & MAPPING @ 554-6060.	


	


ALL ENCROACHMENTS INTO OFFICIAL STREET OR SIDEWALK AREAS MUST BE GRANTED	


IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS OR BY RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF	


SUPERVISORS.  ALL RAMPING TO BE INSIDE PROPERTY LINE.	


	


SEPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED FROM BUREAU OF STREET USE & MAPPING FOR POTTED	


PLANTS & STREET TREES IN SIDEWALK AREAS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL	


554-6700.	


	


DPW / BSM SIGN-OFF REQUIRED ON JOB CARD PRIOR TO DBI FINAL.	


	


ALL WORK IS SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS NOTED ON PENDING DPW STREET IMPROVEMENT	


PERMIT (WHERE APPLICABLE).

 2007 California Building Code with 2007 San Francisco Amendments;   2007 California 
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Codes;   2007 San Francisco Fire Code & NFPA-13 (1999 
Edition);  1999 Edition NFPA 72;   Title 24 Energy Code 2007 Edition;    San Francisco Housing 
Code 2007 Edition.!
	


Four story building over basement.	


	


CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  TYPE V, one-hour wood frame construction .  	


	


OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:  Group R 3,  Single family dwelling with Group U,  
Garage.	


	


OCCUPANT LOAD:	


	



One exit required for  U Parking Garage use:	


Maximum (For U garage) 3000 sq. ft. / 200 sq. ft. per occupant = 15 > 30 occupants.  One exit 
provided from  Garage. (Actual garage = 518.50 sq. ft.)	


	


ALLOWABLE AREA: 	


R-3:  Basic allowable floor area: Unlimited.	


	


U:  Maximum area allowed:  3,000 sf.  Garage area provided: 518.50 sq.ft.	


	


ACCESSIBILITY:	


The building is exempt from disabled access requirements.	


	


FIRE SPRINKLERS:	


Automatic Fire Sprinkler System under separate permit.	


	


MISCELLANEOUS:	


All water heaters shall be strapped to adjacent wall for lateral force prevention.	


	


All heating units shall be U L listed.	


	


All soffits shall be vented.	


	


All new roofing shall be Class A.

Anne Marie Dunne	


OWNER

David Sternberg	


Sternberg Benjamin Architects	


1331 Harrison Street	


San Francisco, CA 94103

ARCHITECT

Rodrigo Santso	


Santos and Urrutia	


2451 Harrison Street	


San Francisco, CA 94110

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

CIVIL
Martin  M.  Ron  Associates,  Inc.	


Land  Surveyors	


859 Harrison  Street,  Suite  200	


San  Francisco,  California  94107

The information below is taken from "Foundation Investigation Proposed Residence at 191 
Brewster Street,  S.F., CA."  Prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical 
Consultants,  Project SF-06-606-6,  Dated June 29, 2006.!
!
Recommendations for site preparation and grading; seismic design; appropriate foundation; 
retaining walls; slab-on-grade floors; site drainage; installation of surface drainage facilities; 
and maintenance.  !
!
Excavation and retaining wall construction should be performed during the dry months (May 
through October) to avoid problems that may occur during the wet season, particularly after 
periods of prolonged rainfall. 
!
Drilled, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete friction piers of at least 18 inches in diameter, tied 
together with grade beams which span between piers (in accordance with structural 
requirements), and extending at least 22 feet below the bottom of grade beams, or 10 feet into 
approved bedrock materials, whichever is deeper, to support proposed structures. The actual 
lengths of the piers can be determined using an allowable skin friction value of 600 pounds 
per square foot for dead plus live loads with a one-third increase for all loads including wind or 
seismic.  These values can be used starting at a depth of 10 feet below the grade beams. 
These values should be used to determine the required penetration into approved bedrock 
materials; field adjustments to final pier depths should be expected.  reinforcement of piers 
with at least four No. 4 bars over their entire length; removal of any groundwater encountered 
during pier shaft drilling; placement of a moisture barrier beneath any slabs-on-grade; the use 
of fully backdrained retaining walls, supported on pier foundations; installation of at least one 
concrete-lined surface drainage ditch (minimum  2-foot width and 1-foot depth) across the 
southern property line, sloped toward catch basins, with the collected water transported 
through closed pipes to suitable discharge facilities, possibly the street right-of-ways to the 
east and west corner of the site; !
!
Planting of exposed slopes to minimize erosion and surface sloughing; temporary covering of 
disturbed slopes with jute mesh (or equivalent), and heavy planting with a variety of plants and 
a permanent variety of ground cover requiring minimal watering. !
!
Provision of positive surface drainage adjacent to buildings to direct water away from 
foundations to suitable discharge facilities; and rainwater collected on roofs should be 
transported through gutters, downspouts, and closed pipes to approved discharge facilities.

PROJECT LOCATION: 191 Brewster Street,  San Francisco, CA. 	


Assessor's Block 5577,  Lot #9.  Lot Size:  25'-0" x 70'-0" = 1,750 s.f.	


	


ZONING DISTRICT: RH-1, One Family District. Also Bernal Heights Special Use District, Section 242 
of the San Francisco Planning Code (SFPC.) and conditions of the Bernal Heights East Slope Building 
Guidelines.	


	


PROPOSED BUILDING USE: Single Family Residential building.	


	


BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT: 40-X. Modified to 30'-0" with down hill and uphill stipulations, as stated in 
Section 242 of the SFPC. Site is a "downhill" configuration.	


	


SET-BACKS: Rear Yard Setback:  Per Section 242: 35% of lot Depth. (24'-6")	


Front Setback: None	


Side Setback not required in RH-1 zone.	


	


OUTDOOR OPEN SPACE: 300 sf. private outdoor open space per unit required. 654 sf. provided.	


	


FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.): Not required for residential in RH-1 zone.6	


	


PARKING REQUIRED: Per Section 242 (4)  Two parking spaces required for 1301 to 2250 sf. Useable 
Floor Area. Two spaces provided (one standard size, one compact size)	


	


BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:	


	


Basement: 462.78 sq.ft.	


1st Floor: 564.35 sq.ft. 	


2nd Floor: 695.03 sq.ft.	


Third Floor(Excluding Garage): 182.65 sq.ft.	


Fourth Floor: 326.63 sq.ft	



	


TOTAL USABLE AREA : 2,231.44 sq.ft.	


	


Garage: 473.52 sq.ft	


	


TOTAL GROSS AREA : 2,703.96 sq.ft.

The proposed Project is a new Single Family residence of 2,231.44 sf.  Four floors over a 
garage/basement  

PROJECT SITE
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CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITIES:	


	


1.CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2001 
UBC AS AMENDED BY ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE 
CODE, TITLE 24, DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE REGULATIONS.	


	


2.CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SITE INSPECTIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NEW AND 
DEMOLITION WORK, WHETHER DETAILED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, OR 
IMPLIED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS.	


	


3.ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AS CONFLICTS WITH ACTUAL 
SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.	


	


4.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING & UNDERPINNING AS 
NECESSARY; WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.	


	


5.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY 
TEMPORARY UTILITY HOOK-UPS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.	


	


6.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTION / CAPPING OFF OF ALL 
EXISTING UTILITIES  AND RE-CONNECTION WHERE RE-USE  IS POSSIBLE.	


	


7.CONFIRM ALL WINDOW SIZES WITH ACTUAL / EXISTING ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS 
PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.	


	


8.SLOPE ALL FLOORS / ROOFS TO DRAIN A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER 1'-0", UNLESS SPECIFICALLY  
NOTED OTHERWISE.	


	


9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROCURE STATE INDUSTRIAL SAFEY PERMIT FOR ANY 
WORK OVER 36' IN HEIGHT, INVOLVING EXCAVATION OVER 5' & AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED.	


	


	


DRAWINGS:	


	


1.DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS!  ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.	


	


2.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO "FACE OF STUD"  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  
EXISTING DIMENSIONS DENOTED BY "(E)" ARE TO "FACE OF EXISTING FINISH"  UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED 
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.	


	


3.LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN 
SPECIFICATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWINGS.	


	


4.REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR INDICATIONS OF WINDOW OPERATION AND 
HANDING.	


	


	


ASSEMBLIES: 	


(SEE COVER SHEET LEGEND FOR RATED WALL DESIGNATIONS AND OTHER WALL TYPES)	


	


1.PROVIDE MINIMUM 1-HOUR WALL AND FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ALL 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS.  SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND 
STANDARD DETAILS FOR COMPLETE ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.	


	


2.PROVIDE MINIMUM 50 STC AND IIC REQUIREMENT AT ALL UNITS AT FLOORS,CEILINGS, 
AND WALLS. SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND STANDARD 
DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.	


	


3.INSULATE ALL ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS:  R-30 AT ROOFS, 
R-13 AT WALLS, R-19 AT FLOORS; MINIMUM, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  SEE 
TITLE 24, ENERGY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT MANDATORY MEASURES CHECKLIST FOR 
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.	


	


4.PROVIDE VENTILATION OF ALL JOIST, STUD AND RAFTER SPACES ENCLOSED BY BUILDING 
ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS INCLUDING:ATTICS, BASEMENTS, 
ROOFS, SOFFITS, PARAPET AND RAILING WALLS, ETC.	


	


5.ALL DOORS BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
WEATHER-STRIPPING AND THRESHOLDS.	


	


6.ALL PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS (INDICATED ON DRAWINGS BY "   ") SHALL BE STEEL SASH 
WITH FIXED WIRE GLASS, WITH SPRINKLER HEAD PROTECTION PER S.F. BUILDING CODE 
SECTION 503.5.	


	


7.PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD (MR GWB) ON ALL BATHROOM 
WALLS.  DO NOT USE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BEHIND MR GWB.  PROVIDE 30 POUND 
ROOFING FELT BEHIND FINISH SURFACE OF ALL TUB / SHOWER SURROUNDS, LAPPING ALL 
SEAMS.  DO NOT USE MR GWB ON BATHROOM CEILINGS; USE 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB.	


	


	


MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL:	


	


1. MECHANICAL  AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHOWN ON DRAWINGS  IS SCHEMATIC IN  NATURE:  
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM FINAL LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 
THE WORK.	


	


2. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.	


	


3. PARKING GARAGE(S), CORRIDORS AND STAIRS SHALL BE VENTILATED AS REQUIRED PER 
CODE.	


	


4. PROVIDE EMERGENCY / EXIT LIGHTING AT ALL EXIT PATHS OF TRAVEL AS REQUIRED PER 
CODE.	


	


5. ALL INTERIOR COMMON AREA LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC. SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
SWITCHING VIA CENTRAL PHOTO-ELECTRIC SENSOR WITH TIMER CLOCK SWITCH OVERRIDE, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.	


	


6. PARKING GARAGE(S) AND ALL OTHER COMMON AREAS, NOT SERVED BY DAY LIGHTING 
WINDOWS, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ELECTRIC LIGHTING 24 HOURS PER DAY, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.	


	


7. STAGGER ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ITEMS IN ALL DEMISING WALLS AND 
FLOORS BETWEEN UNITS TO MAINTAIN ASSEMBLY'S ACOUSTICAL RATINGS.	


  SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.	


	


8. ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN DAMP LOCATIONS TO BE GROUND FAUL INTERRUPTER 
(GFI) AS REQUIRED PER CODE.	


	


	


WATERPROOFING:	


	


1.ALL SHEET METAL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT EDITION OF S.M.A.C.N.A. 
STANDARDS.	


	


2.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL WINDOW AND DOOR HEADS:  
INSTALL UNDER EXTERIOR SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER AND BUILDING PAPER, AND OVER 
HEAD FRAME OF ALL NEW DOORS AND WINDOWS.	


  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FLASHING MEMBRANE PER STANDARD WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL 
(SEE DETAIL SHEETS) AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.	


	


3.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL ROOF CONDITIONS INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PERIMETER EDGES, VALLEYS, PARAPET CAPS, WALL / ROOF 
INTERSECTIONS, ROOF PENETRATIONS, ETC.  SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR SPECIFIC 
REQUIREMENTS.	


	


4.ALL NEW EXTERIOR FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM MOISTURE BARRIER OF 
OF TWO LAYERS OF 15 POUND (GRADE D) BUILDING PAPER.	
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DPW / BSM SITE MEETING REQUIRED;  CALL 554-7149 TO ARRANGE APPOINTMENT WITH	


INSPECTOR.	


	


OFFICIAL SIDEWALK SLOPE IS 1/5" PER FOOT RISE FROM CURB GRADE TO PROPERTY	


LINE.  ALL ENTRANCES, BOTH PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR, SHALL MEET SIDEWALK GRADE.	


ALL RAMPING SHALL BE INSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE.  DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS MUST	


CONFORM TO CITY REQUIREMENTS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL BUREAU OF STREET	


USE & MAPPING @ 554-6060.	


	


ALL ENCROACHMENTS INTO OFFICIAL STREET OR SIDEWALK AREAS MUST BE GRANTED	


IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS OR BY RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF	


SUPERVISORS.  ALL RAMPING TO BE INSIDE PROPERTY LINE.	


	


SEPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED FROM BUREAU OF STREET USE & MAPPING FOR POTTED	


PLANTS & STREET TREES IN SIDEWALK AREAS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL	


554-6700.	


	


DPW / BSM SIGN-OFF REQUIRED ON JOB CARD PRIOR TO DBI FINAL.	


	


ALL WORK IS SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS NOTED ON PENDING DPW STREET IMPROVEMENT	


PERMIT (WHERE APPLICABLE).

OWNER

David Sternberg	


Sternberg Benjamin Architects	


1331 Harrison Street	


San Francisco, CA 94103

ARCHITECT

Rodrigo Santso	


Santos and Urrutia	


2451 Harrison Street	


San Francisco, CA 94110

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

CIVIL
Martin  M.  Ron  Associates,  Inc.	


Land  Surveyors	


859 Harrison  Street,  Suite  200	


San  Francisco,  California  94107

Ronan Concanon	


	



 2007 California Building Code with 2007 San Francisco Amendments;   2007 California 
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Codes;   2007 San Francisco Fire Code & NFPA-13 (1999 
Edition);  1999 Edition NFPA 72;   Title 24 Energy Code 2007 Edition;    San Francisco Housing 
Code 2007 Edition.!
	


Four story building over basement.	


	


CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  TYPE V, one-hour wood frame construction .  	


	


OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:  Group R 3,  Single family dwelling with Group U,  
Garage.	


	


OCCUPANT LOAD:	


	



One exit required for  U Parking Garage use:	


Maximum (For U garage) 3000 sq. ft. / 200 sq. ft. per occupant = 15 > 30 occupants.  One exit 
provided from  Garage. (Actual garage = 495.83 sq. ft.)	


	


ALLOWABLE AREA: 	


R-3:  Basic allowable floor area: Unlimited.	


	


U:  Maximum area allowed:  3,000 sf.  Garage area provided: 495.83 sq.ft.	


	


ACCESSIBILITY:	


The building is exempt from disabled access requirements.	


	


FIRE SPRINKLERS:	


Automatic Fire Sprinkler System under separate permit.	


	


MISCELLANEOUS:	


All water heaters shall be strapped to adjacent wall for lateral force prevention.	


	


All heating units shall be U L listed.	


	


All soffits shall be vented.	


	


All new roofing shall be Class A.

The information below is taken from "Foundation Investigation Proposed Residence at 191 
Brewster Street,  S.F., CA."  Prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical 
Consultants,  Project SF-06-606-6,  Dated June 29, 2006.!
!
Recommendations for site preparation and grading; seismic design; appropriate foundation; 
retaining walls; slab-on-grade floors; site drainage; installation of surface drainage facilities; 
and maintenance.  !
!
Excavation and retaining wall construction should be performed during the dry months (May 
through October) to avoid problems that may occur during the wet season, particularly after 
periods of prolonged rainfall. 
!
Drilled, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete friction piers of at least 18 inches in diameter, tied 
together with grade beams which span between piers (in accordance with structural 
requirements), and extending at least 22 feet below the bottom of grade beams, or 10 feet into 
approved bedrock materials, whichever is deeper, to support proposed structures. The actual 
lengths of the piers can be determined using an allowable skin friction value of 600 pounds 
per square foot for dead plus live loads with a one-third increase for all loads including wind or 
seismic.  These values can be used starting at a depth of 10 feet below the grade beams. 
These values should be used to determine the required penetration into approved bedrock 
materials; field adjustments to final pier depths should be expected.  reinforcement of piers 
with at least four No. 4 bars over their entire length; removal of any groundwater encountered 
during pier shaft drilling; placement of a moisture barrier beneath any slabs-on-grade; the use 
of fully backdrained retaining walls, supported on pier foundations; installation of at least one 
concrete-lined surface drainage ditch (minimum  2-foot width and 1-foot depth) across the 
southern property line, sloped toward catch basins, with the collected water transported 
through closed pipes to suitable discharge facilities, possibly the street right-of-ways to the 
east and west corner of the site; !
!
Planting of exposed slopes to minimize erosion and surface sloughing; temporary covering of 
disturbed slopes with jute mesh (or equivalent), and heavy planting with a variety of plants and 
a permanent variety of ground cover requiring minimal watering. !
!
Provision of positive surface drainage adjacent to buildings to direct water away from 
foundations to suitable discharge facilities; and rainwater collected on roofs should be 
transported through gutters, downspouts, and closed pipes to approved discharge facilities.

PROJECT LOCATION:  Brewster Street,  San Francisco, CA. 	


Assessor's Block 5577,  Lot #10.  Lot Size:  25'-0" x 70'-0" = 1750 s.f.	


	


ZONING DISTRICT: RH-1, One Family District. Also Bernal Heights Special Use District, Section 242 
of the San Francisco Planning Code (SFPC.) and conditions of the Bernal Heights East Slope Building 
Guidelines.	


	


PROPOSED BUILDING USE: Single Family Residential building.	


	


BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT: 40-X. Modified to 30'-0" with down hill and uphill stipulations, as stated in 
Section 242 of the SFPC. Site is a "downhill" configuration.	


	


SET-BACKS: Rear Yard Setback:  Per Section 242: 35% of lot Depth. (24'-6")	


Front Setback: None	


Side Setback not required in RH-1 zone.	


	


OUTDOOR OPEN SPACE: 300 sf. priavte outdoor open space per unit required. 654 sf. provided.	


	


FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.): Not required for residential in RH-1 zone.6	


	


PARKING REQUIRED: Per Section 242 (4)  Two parking spaces required for 1301 to 2250 sf. Useable 
Floor Area. Two spaces provided (one standard size, one compact size)	


	


BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:	


	


Basement: 332.52 sq.ft.	


1st Floor: 560.35 sq.ft. 	


2nd Floor: 619.94 sq.ft.	


Third Floor(Excluding Garage): 181.69 sq.ft.	


Fourth Floor: 519.12 sq.ft	


	


TOTAL USABLE AREA : 2,213.62 sq.ft.	


	


Garage: 495.83 sq.ft	


	


TOTAL GROSS AREA : 2,709.45 sq.ft.

The proposed Project is a new Single Family residence of 2,213.62 sf.  Four floors over a basement.  

PROJECT SITE
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PANEL BOX

CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITIES:	


	


1.CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2001 
UBC AS AMENDED BY ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE 
CODE, TITLE 24, DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE REGULATIONS.	


	


2.CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SITE INSPECTIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NEW AND 
DEMOLITION WORK, WHETHER DETAILED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, OR 
IMPLIED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS.	


	


3.ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AS CONFLICTS WITH ACTUAL 
SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.	


	


4.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING & UNDERPINNING AS 
NECESSARY; WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.	


	


5.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY 
TEMPORARY UTILITY HOOK-UPS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.	


	


6.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTION / CAPPING OFF OF ALL 
EXISTING UTILITIES  AND RE-CONNECTION WHERE RE-USE  IS POSSIBLE.	


	


7.CONFIRM ALL WINDOW SIZES WITH ACTUAL / EXISTING ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS 
PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS.	


	


8.SLOPE ALL FLOORS / ROOFS TO DRAIN A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER 1'-0", UNLESS SPECIFICALLY  
NOTED OTHERWISE.	


	


9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROCURE STATE INDUSTRIAL SAFEY PERMIT FOR ANY 
WORK OVER 36' IN HEIGHT, INVOLVING EXCAVATION OVER 5' & AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED.	


	


	


DRAWINGS:	


	


1.DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS!  ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.	


	


2.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO "FACE OF STUD"  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  
EXISTING DIMENSIONS DENOTED BY "(E)" ARE TO "FACE OF EXISTING FINISH"  UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED 
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.	


	


3.LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN 
SPECIFICATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWINGS.	


	


4.REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR INDICATIONS OF WINDOW OPERATION AND 
HANDING.	


	


	


ASSEMBLIES: 	


(SEE COVER SHEET LEGEND FOR RATED WALL DESIGNATIONS AND OTHER WALL TYPES)	


	


1.PROVIDE MINIMUM 1-HOUR WALL AND FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ALL 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS.  SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND 
STANDARD DETAILS FOR COMPLETE ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.	


	


2.PROVIDE MINIMUM 50 STC AND IIC REQUIREMENT AT ALL UNITS AT FLOORS,CEILINGS, 
AND WALLS. SEE PLANS AND BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND STANDARD 
DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.	


	


3.INSULATE ALL ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS:  R-30 AT ROOFS, 
R-13 AT WALLS, R-19 AT FLOORS; MINIMUM, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.  SEE 
TITLE 24, ENERGY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT MANDATORY MEASURES CHECKLIST FOR 
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.	


	


4.PROVIDE VENTILATION OF ALL JOIST, STUD AND RAFTER SPACES ENCLOSED BY BUILDING 
ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS INCLUDING:ATTICS, BASEMENTS, 
ROOFS, SOFFITS, PARAPET AND RAILING WALLS, ETC.	


	


5.ALL DOORS BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
WEATHER-STRIPPING AND THRESHOLDS.	


	


6.ALL PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS (INDICATED ON DRAWINGS BY "   ") SHALL BE STEEL SASH 
WITH FIXED WIRE GLASS, WITH SPRINKLER HEAD PROTECTION PER S.F. BUILDING CODE 
SECTION 503.5.	


	


7.PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD (MR GWB) ON ALL BATHROOM 
WALLS.  DO NOT USE A CONTINUOUS VAPOR BARRIER BEHIND MR GWB.  PROVIDE 30 POUND 
ROOFING FELT BEHIND FINISH SURFACE OF ALL TUB / SHOWER SURROUNDS, LAPPING ALL 
SEAMS.  DO NOT USE MR GWB ON BATHROOM CEILINGS; USE 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB.	


	


	


MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL:	


	


1. MECHANICAL  AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHOWN ON DRAWINGS  IS SCHEMATIC IN  NATURE:  
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM FINAL LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 
THE WORK.	


	


2. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.	


	


3. PARKING GARAGE(S), CORRIDORS AND STAIRS SHALL BE VENTILATED AS REQUIRED PER 
CODE.	


	


4. PROVIDE EMERGENCY / EXIT LIGHTING AT ALL EXIT PATHS OF TRAVEL AS REQUIRED PER 
CODE.	


	


5. ALL INTERIOR COMMON AREA LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC. SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
SWITCHING VIA CENTRAL PHOTO-ELECTRIC SENSOR WITH TIMER CLOCK SWITCH OVERRIDE, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.	


	


6. PARKING GARAGE(S) AND ALL OTHER COMMON AREAS, NOT SERVED BY DAY LIGHTING 
WINDOWS, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ELECTRIC LIGHTING 24 HOURS PER DAY, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.	


	


7. STAGGER ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ITEMS IN ALL DEMISING WALLS AND 
FLOORS BETWEEN UNITS TO MAINTAIN ASSEMBLY'S ACOUSTICAL RATINGS.	


  SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.	


	


8. ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN DAMP LOCATIONS TO BE GROUND FAUL INTERRUPTER 
(GFI) AS REQUIRED PER CODE.	


	


	


WATERPROOFING:	


	


1.ALL SHEET METAL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT EDITION OF S.M.A.C.N.A. 
STANDARDS.	


	


2.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL WINDOW AND DOOR HEADS:  
INSTALL UNDER EXTERIOR SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER AND BUILDING PAPER, AND OVER 
HEAD FRAME OF ALL NEW DOORS AND WINDOWS.	


  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FLASHING MEMBRANE PER STANDARD WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL 
(SEE DETAIL SHEETS) AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.	


	


3.PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL ROOF CONDITIONS INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PERIMETER EDGES, VALLEYS, PARAPET CAPS, WALL / ROOF 
INTERSECTIONS, ROOF PENETRATIONS, ETC.  SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR SPECIFIC 
REQUIREMENTS.	


	


4.ALL NEW EXTERIOR FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM MOISTURE BARRIER OF 
OF TWO LAYERS OF 15 POUND (GRADE D) BUILDING PAPER.	
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DPW / BSM SITE MEETING REQUIRED;  CALL 554-7149 TO ARRANGE APPOINTMENT WITH	


INSPECTOR.	


	


OFFICIAL SIDEWALK SLOPE IS 1/5" PER FOOT RISE FROM CURB GRADE TO PROPERTY	


LINE.  ALL ENTRANCES, BOTH PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR, SHALL MEET SIDEWALK GRADE.	


ALL RAMPING SHALL BE INSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE.  DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS MUST	


CONFORM TO CITY REQUIREMENTS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL BUREAU OF STREET	


USE & MAPPING @ 554-6060.	


	


ALL ENCROACHMENTS INTO OFFICIAL STREET OR SIDEWALK AREAS MUST BE GRANTED	


IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS OR BY RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF	


SUPERVISORS.  ALL RAMPING TO BE INSIDE PROPERTY LINE.	


	


SEPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED FROM BUREAU OF STREET USE & MAPPING FOR POTTED	


PLANTS & STREET TREES IN SIDEWALK AREAS.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CALL	


554-6700.	


	


DPW / BSM SIGN-OFF REQUIRED ON JOB CARD PRIOR TO DBI FINAL.	


	


ALL WORK IS SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS NOTED ON PENDING DPW STREET IMPROVEMENT	


PERMIT (WHERE APPLICABLE).

Yuri Khayakin	


Jane Viltman	


	



OWNER

David Sternberg	


Sternberg Benjamin Architects	


1331 Harrison Street	


San Francisco, CA 94103

ARCHITECT

Rodrigo Santos	


Santos and Urrutia	


2451 Harrison Street	


San Francisco, CA 94110

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

CIVIL
Martin  M.  Ron  Associates,  Inc.	


Land  Surveyors	


859 Harrison  Street,  Suite  200	


San  Francisco,  California  94107

 2007 California Building Code with 2007 San Francisco Amendments;   2007 California 
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Codes;   2007 San Francisco Fire Code & NFPA-13 (1999 
Edition);  1999 Edition NFPA 72;   Title 24 Energy Code 2007 Edition;    San Francisco Housing 
Code 2007 Edition.!
	


Four story building.	


	


CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  TYPE V, one-hour wood frame construction .  	


	


OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:  Group R 3,  Single family dwelling with Group U,  
Garage.	


	


OCCUPANT LOAD:	


	



One exit required for  U Parking Garage use:	


Maximum (For U garage) 3000 sq. ft. / 200 sq. ft. per occupant = 15 > 30 occupants.  One exit 
provided from  Garage. (Actual garage = 432.08 sq. ft.)	


	


ALLOWABLE AREA: 	


R-3:  Basic allowable floor area: Unlimited.	


	


U:  Maximum area allowed:  3,000 sf.  Garage area provided: 432.08 sq.ft.	


	


ACCESSIBILITY:	


The building is exempt from disabled access requirements.	


	


FIRE SPRINKLERS:	


Automatic Fire Sprinkler System under separate permit.	


	


MISCELLANEOUS:	


All water heaters shall be strapped to adjacent wall for lateral force prevention.	


	


All heating units shall be U L listed.	


	


All soffits shall be vented.	


	


All new roofing shall be Class A.

The information below is taken from "Foundation Investigation Proposed Residence at 191 
Brewster Street,  S.F., CA."  Prepared by Harold Lewis & Associates Geotechnical 
Consultants,  Project SF-06-606-6,  Dated June 29, 2006.!
!
Recommendations for site preparation and grading; seismic design; appropriate foundation; 
retaining walls; slab-on-grade floors; site drainage; installation of surface drainage facilities; 
and maintenance.  !
!
Excavation and retaining wall construction should be performed during the dry months (May 
through October) to avoid problems that may occur during the wet season, particularly after 
periods of prolonged rainfall. 
!
Drilled, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete friction piers of at least 18 inches in diameter, tied 
together with grade beams which span between piers (in accordance with structural 
requirements), and extending at least 22 feet below the bottom of grade beams, or 10 feet into 
approved bedrock materials, whichever is deeper, to support proposed structures. The actual 
lengths of the piers can be determined using an allowable skin friction value of 600 pounds 
per square foot for dead plus live loads with a one-third increase for all loads including wind or 
seismic.  These values can be used starting at a depth of 10 feet below the grade beams. 
These values should be used to determine the required penetration into approved bedrock 
materials; field adjustments to final pier depths should be expected.  reinforcement of piers 
with at least four No. 4 bars over their entire length; removal of any groundwater encountered 
during pier shaft drilling; placement of a moisture barrier beneath any slabs-on-grade; the use 
of fully backdrained retaining walls, supported on pier foundations; installation of at least one 
concrete-lined surface drainage ditch (minimum  2-foot width and 1-foot depth) across the 
southern property line, sloped toward catch basins, with the collected water transported 
through closed pipes to suitable discharge facilities, possibly the street right-of-ways to the 
east and west corner of the site; !
!
Planting of exposed slopes to minimize erosion and surface sloughing; temporary covering of 
disturbed slopes with jute mesh (or equivalent), and heavy planting with a variety of plants and 
a permanent variety of ground cover requiring minimal watering. !
!
Provision of positive surface drainage adjacent to buildings to direct water away from 
foundations to suitable discharge facilities; and rainwater collected on roofs should be 
transported through gutters, downspouts, and closed pipes to approved discharge facilities.

PROJECT LOCATION: 183 Brewster Street,  San Francisco, CA. 	


Assessor's Block 5577,  Lot #11.  Lot Size:  25'-0" x 70'-0" = 1750 s.f.	


	


ZONING DISTRICT: RH-1, One Family District. Also Bernal Heights Special Use District, Section 242 
of the San Francisco Planning Code (SFPC.) and conditions of the Bernal Heights East Slope Building 
Guidelines.	


	


PROPOSED BUILDING USE: Single Family Residential building.	


	


BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT: 40-X. Modified to 30'-0" with down hill and uphill stipulations, as stated in 
Section 242 of the SFPC. Site is a "downhill" configuration.	


	


SET-BACKS: Rear Yard Setback:  Per Section 242: 35% of lot Depth. (24'-6")	


Front Setback: None	


Side Setback not required in RH-1 zone.	


	


OUTDOOR OPEN SPACE: 300 sf. private outdoor open space per unit required. 691 sf. provided.	


	


FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.): Not required for residential in RH-1 zone.	


	


PARKING REQUIRED: Per Section 242 (4)  Two parking spaces required for 1301 to 2250 sf. of Useable 
Floor Area. Two spaces provided (one standard size, one compact size)	


	


BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:	


	


1st Floor: 534.55 sq.ft. 	


2nd Floor: 686.63 sq.ft.	


Third Floor(Excluding Garage): 408.80 sq.ft.	


Fourth Floor: 535.38 sq.ft	


	


TOTAL USABLE AREA : 2,165.50 sq.ft.	


	


Garage: 432.08 sq.ft	


	


TOTAL GROSS AREA : 2,597.58 sq.ft.	



The proposed Project is a new Single Family residence of 2,165.50 sf.  Four floors.  

PROJECT SITE
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